September 17, 2014

Mr. Keith Nowell

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: ~ Well Destruction Report
Site: 76 Station No. 5191/5043
449 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000219

Dear Mr. Nowell;

RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 3:23 pm, Sep 17, 2014

I declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call:

Walter T. Sprague

Pacific Convenience & Fuel

7180 Koll Center Parkway. Suite 100
Pleasanton, California 94566

Tel: (925) 931-5714

Fax: (925) 905-2746
WSprague@pcandf.com

Sincerely,
PACIFIC CONVENIENCE & FUEL

M 5177

WALTER SPRAG
Director of Retail Services
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Well Destruction Report
76 Station No. 5191/5043

449 Hegenberger Road d nte ag rnou p
Oakland, California
Antea Group Project No. 142705191

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Antea™Group is pleased to submit this Well Destruction Report for the referenced site in Oakland, CA (Figure 1).
This report summarizes the results of the well destruction performed at this site on June 18 2014. Included herein
are maps, data table, and well completion reports. This report has received a technical review by Mr. Dennis

Dettloff, California Professional Geologist No. 7480.

1.1 Site Description

The subject site is an operating 76 station located on the southwestern corner of Hegenberger Road and
Edgewater Drive in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This site contains six fuel dispensers on two islands under a
single canopy, three fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) on the north side of the site, a carwash facility on the
west side of the site, and a station building in the central portion of the site. The current site features are shown
on Figure 2. A summary of previous site assessment, environmental investigations, remedial activities, and

sensitive receptors are presented in Attachment A.

1.2 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The following sections provide a summary of the regional and site-specific geologic and hydrogeologic setting.

1.2.1 Regional Geologic Setting
The site is located on the western portion of the East Bay Plain Subbasin near the Oakland Airport. This area is

primarily underlain by bay mud and artificial fill.

1.2.2 Regional Hydrogeologic Setting
According to the California Department of Water Resources’ (DWR) California’s Groundwater, Bulletin 118 —
Update 2004, the site is located in the Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin — East Bay Plain Subbasin.
Groundwater bearing formations in the subbasin include the Early Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation, Late
Pleistocene Alameda Formation, Early Holocene Temescal Formation, and artificial fill. East Bay Plain Subbasin has

existing beneficial uses as irrigation, municipal, and domestic water supplies (DWR, 2004).

1.2.3 Site Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions
The site is underlain by Holocene-age bay mud. The bay mud typically consists of unconsolidated, saturated clay
and sandy clay that is rich in organic material. The bay mud locally contains lenses and stringers of silt, well-sorted
sand and gravel, and beds of peat. A recent monitoring and sampling event was conducted at the site on June 12,
2014. The measured depth to groundwater ranged from 2.39 feet to 5.76 feet below top of casing (TOC). The

groundwater flow direction was south with a hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot.

1 www.anteagroup.com
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2.0 WELL DESTRUCTION

On June 18th, 2014, well destruction activities were conducted at this site in accordance to the Work Plan — Well
Destruction dated May 8, 2014 and an approval email from Mr. Keith Nowell of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) was received by Mr. Dennis Dettloff on June 2, 2014. A copy of the approval email is

included as Attachment B.

2.1 Pre-Field Activities

Antea Group updated the site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) in accordance with Title 8, Section 5192 of
the California Code of Regulations. The HASP contained a list of emergency contacts, as well as a hospital route
map to the nearest emergency facility. Drilling permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works

Agency prior to field activities. A copy of the drilling permits is presented as Attachment C.

2.2 Well Destruction

On June 18", 2014, Gregg Drilling and Testing (Gregg), under supervision of an Antea Group field geologist,
destroyed four (4) monitoring wells (MW-10, MW-12, MW12A, and MW-17) by pressure grouting. Each
monitoring well was filled with grout using a tremie pipe before pressure was added. A minimum of 25 pounds per
square inch of pressure was added for five (5) minutes on monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-12A. Monitoring
wells MW-12 and MW-17 would not hold pressure, even after being topped off with grout four (4) times. Steve
Miller, the grout inspector, declared it sufficient. Well boxes for the monitoring wells were left in place and will be

removed as part of the upcoming proposed excavation.

2.3 Disposal of Waste

No waste soil or waste water generated during the well destruction activities.
3.0 CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring wells MW-10, MW-12, MW-12A, and MW-17 have been destroyed, and are no longer an impediment

to the proposed excavation, Al.

2 www.anteagroup.com
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4.0 REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Antea USA, Incs professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted professional standards. This
report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. For any reports cited that were not generated
by Antea Group, the data from those reports is used "as is" and is assumed to be accurate. Antea Group does not
guarantee the accuracy of this data for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in
these reports. The contract between Antea USA, Inc. and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks
specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Antea USA, Inc.’s client and anyone else specifically identified in writing by Antea USA, Inc. as a user of this
report. Antea USA, Inc. will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as

contained in this paragraph, Antea USA, Inc. makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Prepared by:

JTorfathan Fillingame
Staff Geologist

Information, conclusions, and recommendations provided by Antea Group in this document regarding the site

below.

N
DENNIS SHANNO
DETTLOFF
No. 7480

Licensed Approver:

z
11/, 1. L4

Dennis S. Dettloff, P.G.
Senior Project Manager
California Registered Professional Geologist No. 7480

GeoTracker (upload)
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Well Construction Details

Table 1

76 Station No. 5191/5043
449 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
Well Screen Screen
Well Drill Depth [Diameter| Top Bottom | Length Comments
I.D. Date (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) | (feet bgs) (feet)
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 02/05/91 135 2 2.0 13.0 11.0 [Destroyed (March 1995)
MW-2 02/05/91 15.0 2 3.0 15.0 12.0 |Destroyed (March 1995)
MW-3 02/05/91 14.0 2 2.0 14.0 12.0
MW-4 08/21/92 135 2 25 135 11.0 [Destroyed (January 1995)
MW-5 08/21/92 135 2 25 135 11.0 [Destroyed (January 1995)
MW-6 08/21/92 13.5 2 25 135 11.0
MW-7 04/21/97 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0
MW-8 04/21/97 15.0 2 3.0 15.0 12.0
MW-9 01/25/95 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0
MW-10 01/25/95 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0 |Destroyed (June 2014)
MW-11 06/22/10 20.0 4 5.0 20.0 15.0
MW-12 06/22/10 20.0 4 5.0 20.0 15.0 |Destroyed (June 2014)
MW-12A 06/23/10 34.0 2 30.0 34.0 4.0 Destroyed (June 2014)
MW-13 06/22/10 15.0 2 5.0 15.0 10.0
MW-14 05/17/11 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0
MW-15 05/17/11 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0
MW-16 05/17/11 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0
MW-17 05/18/11 | 13.0 2 3.0 13.0 10.0 |Destroyed (June 2014)
Explanation

Wells are of poly-vinyl-chloride (PVC) construction

bgs = Below ground surface
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Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations
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PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION AND SITE HISTORY SUMMARY

October 1991 - Four soil samples were collected from the product pipe trenches at depths of approximately 3 feet

below ground surface (bgs) during a dispenser island modification. The product pipe trenches were subsequently

excavated to the groundwater depth at 4 to 4.5 feet bgs.

February 1992 - Three monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3, were installed at the site to depths ranging from
13.5 to 15 feet bgs.

August 1992 - Three additional monitoring wells, MW-4 through MW-6, were installed at the site to a depth of
13.5 feet bgs.

September 1994 - One 280-gallon waste-oil UST was removed from the site. The UST was made of steel, and no
apparent holes or cracks were observed in the UST. One soil sample was collected from beneath the former UST at

a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs. No petroleum hydrocarbons were reported.

January 1995 - Two additional monitoring wells, MW-9 and MW-10, were installed to depths of 13 and 15 feet bgs.
In addition, monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were destroyed by over-drilling the wells and backfilling with neat

cement.

March 1995 - Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gallon diesel UST were removed from the site.
Groundwater was encountered in the tank cavity at a depth of approximately 8.5 feet bgs. Soil samples contained
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, and TPH as gasoline (TPHg). Approximately 125,000
gallons of groundwater were pumped from the site for remediation and properly disposed off-site. Four fuel
dispenser islands and associated product piping were also removed. Based on the results of the confirmation

samples, the product dispenser islands were over excavated to approximately 6 feet bgs.

March-April 1995 - During demolition activities of the former station building, soil samples were collected from
two excavations, which were subsequently over excavated. Confirmation samples contained petroleum
hydrocarbons. An additional area on the south side of the former station building was excavated based on photo-
ionization detector (PID) readings. Two monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2, were destroyed in order to allow for
over excavation activities to extend to an area adjacent to the dispenser islands in the southeastern quadrant of

the site. The excavated areas were subsequently backfilled with clean-engineered fill.
April 1997 - Two additional monitoring wells, MW-7 and MW-8, were installed off-site to the south and east on the
neighboring property to a depth of 13 feet bgs. In addition, monitoring well MW-3, which was damaged during

site renovation activities, was fully drilled out and reconstructed in the same borehole.

October 2003 - Site environmental consulting responsibilities were transferred to TRC.

A-1 rev.20110110 www.anteagroup.com
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April 8-9, 2005 - TRC conducted a 24-hour dual phase extraction (DPE) test at the site using monitoring well MW-6.
The 24-hour DPE test was only moderately successful at removing vapor-phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the

subsurface; therefore, TRC recommended DPE no longer be considered a viable remedial alternative for the site.
October 2007 - Site environmental consulting responsibilities were transferred to Delta Consultants.

December 2009 - Delta advanced two borings, B-4 and B-5, to depths of 20 feet bgs and 32 feet bgs, respectively.
Analytical results from the soil and groundwater samples collected from these two borings indicated that the soil

and the groundwater were impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons at these locations.

June 2010 — Delta installed two 4-inch diameter monitoring/extraction wells, MW-11 and MW-12, and two 2-inch
diameter monitoring wells, MW-12A and MW-13, at the site. Analytical results from the soil and groundwater
samples collected from the MW-12 and MW-12A boring locations indicated that the soil and the groundwater

were impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons at these locations.

May 2011 — Antea Group (formally Delta Consultants) installed four 2-inch diameter monitoring wells, MW-14
through MW-17, and advanced one soil boring, B-6, at the site. All four monitoring wells were installed with ten
feet of screen from 3 feet bgs to 13 feet bgs. Analytical results of soil samples collected during the monitoring well
installation reported TPHg concentrations ranging from 1.0 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (MW-14d13) to 2,490
mg/kg (B-6d9), benzene concentrations ranging from 0.67 mg/kg (B-6d21) to 26.4 mg/kg (B-6d9), toluene
concentrations ranging from 0.2 mg/kg (MW-14d10) to 73.9 mg/kg (B-6d9), ethylbenzene concentrations ranging
from 0.037 mg/kg (MW-14d13) to 58.1 mg/kg (B-6d9), total xylenes concentrations ranging from 0.066 mg/kg
(MW-14d13) to 230 mg/kg (B-6d9), methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations ranging from 0.015 mg/kg
(MW-15d13) to 0.19 mg/kg (MW-15d8), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) concentrations ranging from 0.014 mg/kg
(MW-16d8 and B-6d21) to 0.16 mg/kg (MW-15d8), and lead concentrations ranging from 5.5 mg/kg (MW-16d13)
to 16.3 mg/kg (MW-17d9). Diesel range organics (DRO) and DRO with silica gel concentrations were reported;
however, all of the results did not match the laboratory standard for diesel. Concentrations of DRO ranged from
2.9 mg/kg (MW-17d13) to 258 mg/kg (B-6d14) and DRO with silica gel concentrations ranged from 2.5 mg/kg
(MW-17d13) to 250 mg/kg (B-6d14).

March 2012 — Antea Group advanced five soil borings (HPB-1 through HPB-5) at the site. The borings were
advanced using direct push technology. The borings were used to obtain a hydraulic profile of the substrate
beneath the site. The data obtained during the investigation will be used to determine the best path forward in

terms of remediation.

July 2013 — Antea Group advanced ten soil borings (SB-1 through SB-10) at the site. The borings were advanced

using direct push technology. The borings were used to delineate petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil around

A-2 rev.20110110 www.anteagroup.com
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monitoring well MW-6. Results of the investigation can be found in the Site Investigation Report, dated January 9,
2014.

June 2014 — Antea Group destroyed monitoring wells MW-10, MW-12, MW-12A, and MW-17 by pressure grout in
preparation for an excavation in the vicinity of those wells.

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

April 24, 2006, TRC completed a sensitive receptor survey for the site. According to the Department of Water
Resources (DWR) records, three water supply wells are located within one-half mile of the site. The closest well is
an irrigation well, reported to be, approximately 1,080 feet southeast of the site. In addition, two surface water
bodies were observed within a one-half mile radius of the site. San Leandro Creek is located approximately 1,400
feet southwest of the site and flows into the San Leandro Bay. Elmhurst Creek is located approximately 2,220 feet
north of the site and also flows into the San Leandro Bay.

Current Consultant: Antea Group

A-3 rev.20110110 www.anteagroup.com
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Dennis Dettloff

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>

Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 1:.03 PM

To: Walter Sprague (WSprague@pcandf.com)

Cc: Dennis Dettloff; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO219 - Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sprague,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the recently submitted document entitled Work Plan- Well
Destruction (WP) dated May 8, 2014 prepared by Antea Group (ANTEA) on your behalf. The proposed scope of work
may be implemented provided that the modifications regarding protection of the monitoring wells during site demolition
activities requested in the technical comments below are addressed and incorporated during the field

implementation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described
in the Work Plan and technical comments helow is proposed.

Technical Comments

e Monitoring well MW-10 is close to the proposed excavation area A1. ACEH is of the opinion this should also be
destroyed.

e Site personnel should be instructed not to drive heavy equipment over the well boxes or place out-riggers on the
well covers. Additionally, a responsible person should be designated to direct construction traffic to insure the
well covers are not to driven over by heavy equipment. The designated responsible person should be present on
site prior to the arrival of the heavy equipment, be present during the removal activities, and be present through
the de-mobilization and heavy equipment transport off site.

Please provide ACEH with at least three (3) business days notification prior to conducting the fieldwork.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence or your case, please call
me at (510) 567-6764 or send an electronic mail message at keith.nowell@acgov.org.

Regards,
Keith Nowell

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda , CA 94502-6540

phone: 510 / 567 - 6764

fax: 510 /337 - 9335

email: keith.nowell@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

http:/fwww. acgov.org/acel/lop/ust. htin
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

» (
’ 399 Elmhurst Street
/“ Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Public Works Agency Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939
—— Alameda County
Application Approved on: 05/21/2014 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2014-0510 to W2014-0512
Permits Valid from 06/18/2014 to 06/18/2014
Application Id: 1400089934374 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 06/18/2014 Completion Date:06/18/2014
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: Antea Group - Jonathan Fillingame Phone: 916-288-0150
11050 White Rock Rd, #110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Property Owner: PC & F Linda Garcia Phone: 925-931-5733
7180 Koll Center Pkwy, Pleaston, CA 94566
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $1191.00
Receipt Number: WR2014-0209 Total Amount Paid: $1191.00
Payer Name : Antea Group Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 3 Wells
Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $1191.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #

W2014- 05/21/2014 09/16/2014 MW12 11.00 in. 4.00in. 4.00 ft 20.00 ft 2S/3wW21Q W2010- 0112589
0510 0354

W2014- 05/21/2014 09/16/2014 MW12A 8.00 in. 2.00in. 29.00 ft 34.00 ft 2S/3W21Q W2010- €0112590
0511 0355

W2014- 05/21/2014 09/16/2014 MW17 8.00 in. 2.00in. 2.00 ft 13.00 ft 2S/3W21Q W2011- 0132955
0512 0196

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Include permit
number and site map.

4. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

5. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of
the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

;“; ,"( 399 Elmhurst Street

/ Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Public Works Agency Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

—— Alameda County

Application Approved on: 05/28/2014 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2014-0552
Permits Valid from 06/18/2014 to 06/18/2014

Application Id: 1401297948452 City of Project Site:Oakland

Site Location: 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Project Start Date: 06/18/2014 Completion Date:06/18/2014

Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Antea Group - Jon Fillingame Phone: 916-288-0150
11050 White Rock Rd #110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Property Owner: PC&F Linda Garcia Phone: 925-931-5733
7180 Koll Center Pkwy, #100, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $397.00
Receipt Number: WR2014-0223 Total Amount Paid: $397.00
Payer Name : Antea Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 1 Wells
Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 485165 - Method: press Work Total: $397.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #

W2014- 05/28/2014 09/16/2014 MW10 8.00 in. 2.00in. 2.00 ft 13.00 ft

0552

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Include permit
number and site map.

4. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

5. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Pressure Grout with Cement (Less than 30 ft in depth). After the seal has
set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.




Well Destruction Report
76 Station No. 5191/5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Antea Group Project No. 142705191

Attachment D

Well Completion Reports
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*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

Fil

Page 1
Owner’'s Well Number MW-10

e Original with DWR

of 4

State of California

Well Completion Report |

Refer to Instruction Pamphiet

No. e0219551

DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In

| | 1 | | J | | ‘ | i

State Well Number/Site Number

Lo ], N w
Date Wark Began 06/18/2014 Date Work Ended 6/18/2014 LamudJe . Lc|mgiiluch|a 1
Local Permit Agency Alameda County Public Works Agency [ 1 ! L]
Permit Number WW2014-0552 Permit Date 5/28/14 APN/TRS/Other
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation ®Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name PC&F
Drilling Method Drilling Fluid B ,
7180 Koll Center Parkw ite 1
Depth from Surface Description Mallng:Aadness gl B

to  Feet

Fest

Describe material, grain size, color, efc

0

13

Pressure grout with neat cement.

25 PSI for 5 minutes.

city Pleaston

Well Location

State CA _Zip 95401

Address 449 Hegenberger Road

Describe procadures and malerials
under "GEOLOGIC LOG"

City Qakland County Alameda
Latitude 37 44 11 N Longitude 122 11 50 w
Dea. Min. Sec. Deaq. Min. Sec.
Datum NADS3 Dec. Lat. Dec. Long.
APN Book Page Parcel
Townshi Range Section
Location Sketch Activity
(Sketch must be drawn by hand after form is printed.) o New Well
North O Modification/Repair
Q Deepen
O Other
(® Destroy

Planned Uses

O Water Supply
[1Domestic [JPublic

QO cathodic Protection
O Dewatering

QO Heat Exchange

O Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

Q Sparging

O Test well

South

O Vapor Extraction
O Other

lllustrate or describe distance of well from roads, buildings, fences,
rivers, ete. and atlach a map. Use additional paper if necessary.
Please be accurate and complete.

\Water Level and Yield of Completed Well

Cirrigation [Industrial

Depth to first water (Feet below surface)
Depth to Static

Water Level

(Feet)

Date Measured 6/18/14

Total Depth of Boring 13 Feet Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
Test Length Hours) Total Drawdown Feet
Total Depth of Completed Well 13 Feet . g ; ( , ) ) ( )
May not be representative of a well's long term yield.
Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borehole T Material Wall Outside Screen Slot Size Depth from
Surface Diameter ype Thickness Diameter Type if Any Surface Fill Description
Feet to Feet (Inches) (Inches)  (Inches) (Inches) Feet o Feet
0 13 Cement
Attachments Certification Statement

] Geologic Log

[ well Construction Diagram
[ Geophysical Log(s)
[ soilwater Chemical Analyses

1 other

|, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief
Name Gregg Drilling & Testing

950 Howe Road

Person, Firm or Corporation

Signed

Martinez  CA 94553
City,_ State Zip
(5/02(, /‘V 485165

Altach additional information, if it exists.

jya—

7" C-57 Licghsed Water Well Contractor

Date Signed  C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV. 1/2006

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE 1S NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




*“The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

File Original with DWR State of California DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In
Page 2 of 4 Well Completion Report | [T — T | T [ T |
Owner's Well Number MW-12 No. 0219552 LT S|tate‘ WTILI\i‘umiJerI(SltelNu{nb?r [ W]
Date Work Began 06/18/2014 Date Work Ended 6/18/2014 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency Alameda County Public Works Agency I T T
Permit Number W2014-0510 Permit Date 5/21/14 AP R/Other
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation ®Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name PC&F
Drilling Method Drilli i .
LAt Sl e Mailing Address 7180 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100
Depth from Surface Description
Feet lo  Fest Describe material, grain size, color, etc ity Pleaston state CA__7ip 95401
0 20 Pressure grout with neat cement. Well Location
25 PSl for 5 minutes. Address 449 Hegenberger Road
city Qakland County Alameda
Latitude 37 44 11 N Longitude 122 11 50 w
Dea. Min. Sec. Dea. Min. Sec.
Datum NAD83 Dec. Lat. Dec. Long.
APN Book Page Parcel
Township —________Range ________________ Section
Location Sketch Activity
(Sketch must be drawn by hand after form is printed.) O New Well
North O Modification/Repair
Q Deepen
Q Other
® Destroy

Describe procedures and materials
under “GEOLOGIC LOG"

Planned Uses
O Water Supply
[]Domestic [JPublic
[irrigation [ Industrial

QO Cathodic Protection
QO Dewatering

QO Heat Exchange

O Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

O Sparging

O Test well

O Vapor Extraction

O Other
Please be accurate and complete.

\Water Level and Yield of Completed Well

Cao

South

llustrate or describe distance of well from roads, buildings, fences,
rivars, ete. and attach a map. Use additional paper if necessary.

Depth to first water (Feet below surface)
Depth to Static
WaterLevel __ 4 (Feet) Date Measured_6/18/14
Total Depth of Boring 20 Feet Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
t
Total Depth of Completed Well 20 — Iest Length : (Hou‘rs) Total Dra\fvdown _ (Feet)
May not be representative of a well's long term yield.
Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borehole Tvpe Material Wall Qutside Screen Slot Size Depth from
Surface Diameter yp Thickness Diameter Type if Any Surface Fill Description
Feel to Feet  (Inches) (Inches)  (Inches) (Inches) Feet to Feet
0 20 Cement
Attachments Certification Statement

[ Geologic Log

[ Geophysical Log(s)
O scil/iwater Chemical A
[ other

] well Construction Diagram

I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief
Name _Gregd Drilling & Testing

950 Howe Road

Person, Firm or Corporation

Martinez CA 94553

nalyses Signed /% AW{D ;./\ Cny&/)é/}?’ 54‘.285165 Zip

Attach additional information, If it exists,

4

G-57Licerised Water Well Comrac_y{ Date Signed C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV. 1/2006

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

File Original with DWR

Page 3

of 4

State of California DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In

Owner's Well Number MW-12A

Well Completion Report it 1 L T T ]

Refer to Instruction Pamphlet

| | |
State Well Number/Site Number

No. 80219553 Lo T T IN) Ly Ty L W]
Date Work Began 06/18/2014 Date Work Ended 6/18/2014 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency Alameda County Public Works Agency T T
Permit Number W2014-0511 Permit Date 5/21/14 APN/TRS/Other
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation ®Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name PC&F
Drilling Method Drilli i .
sl i ,r'”_mg Hig Mailing Address 7180 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100
Depth from Surface Description
Fest 1o Feet Describe material, grain size, color, etc ! Pleaston State .CA Zip 95401
0 34 Pressure grout with neat cement. [ Well Location
25 PS| for 5 minutes. Address 449 Hegenberger Road
city Oakland County Alameda
Latitude 37 44 11 N Longitude 122 11 50 w
Dea. Min. Sec. Dea. Min. Sec.
Datum NADE3 Dec. Lat. Dec. Long.
APN Book Page Parcel
Township —_______Range________________ Section
Location Sketch Activity
(Sketch must be drawn by hand after form is printed.) O New Well
North O Medification/Repair
O Deepen
O Other
(® Destroy

Describe procedures and materials
under "GEOLOGIC LOG"

Planned Uses

QO Water Supply
[JDomestic []Public
Cirrigation [ Industrial

QO Cathodic Protection
O Dewatering

O Heat Exchange

O Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

O Sparging

O Test Well

South

lllustrate or describe distance of well from roads, buildings, fences,

Q Vapor Extraction
rivars, alc. and allach a map. Use additional paper if necessary. o Other
Please be accurate and complete.

[Water Level and Yield of Completed Well

Depth to first water (Feet below surface)
Depth to Static
Water Level 4 (Feet) Date Measured _6/18/14
Total Depth of Boring 34 Feet Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
th H Total D
Total Depth of Completed Well 34 Feet Jest Lang . (alirs). Total Diswdown.__.(Fesl
May not be representative of a well's long term yield.
Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borehole Tvpe Material Wall Outside Screen Slot Size Depth from
Surface Diameter yp Thickness Diameter  Type if Any Surface Fill Description
Feet 1o Feet (Inches) {Inches)  (Inches) (Inches) Feet to Feet
0 34 Cement
——

Attachments

Certification Statement

DWR 188 REV. 1/2006

O Gealogic Log
[ well Construction Diagram

|, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief
Name Gregg Drilling & Testing

Martinez CA_ 94553

I:I Geophysical LOQ(S) 950 HOWF'eerEJno:rm or Corporation
O soiliwater Chemical Analyses ddress
O other Signed /g/(ﬂ

Altach additional information, if it exﬁ.

City i _ State Zip
226 gy485165
T C57 96en5ed'wmervven Camrayk Date Sigfied ~ C-57 License Number

|F ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT COMSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form,
File Original with DWR

State of California

Well Completion Report |

DWR Use Only — Do Naot Fill In

Page 4 of 4 Refer to Instruction Pamphlet — |State‘WelllNurr|1ber!|SHe rLumb‘er L] |
Owner's Well Number MW-17 No. e0219554 | : | : | ‘ |N| L Ll T IwW
Date Work Began 06/18/2014 Date Work Ended 6/18/2014 Latitude Longitude

Local Permit Agency Alameda County Public Works Agency [ L 1 Lo
Permit Number WW2014-0512 Permit Date 5/21/14 SPNTRSO

Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation @ Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name PC&F
Drilli illi i y
iling e thad Siling R Mailing Address 7180 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100

Feet

lo

Depth from Surface

Fest

Description
Describe material, grain size, color, efc

0

13

Pressure grout with neat cement.

25 P8I for 5 minutes.

city Pleaston State CA__zip 95401

Well Location

Address 449 Hegenberger Road

City Oakland

County Alameda

Latitude 37 44 1

1 N Longitude 122 11 50 w

Datum NAD83 Dec. Lat.
APN Book Page

Dea. Min. Sec. Dea. Min. Sec,

Dec. Long.
Parcel

Townshi Range Section

Location Sketch |] Activity

(Sketch must be drawn by hand after form is printed.) M O New Well

Narth

QO Modification/Repair

South

Q Deepen
O Other
® Destroy

Dascribe procedures and malerials
under "GECLOGIC LOG"

Planned Uses
QO Water Supply
[ Domestic []Public
irrigation [ Industrial

O Cathodic Protection
O Dewatering

QO Heat Exchange

O Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

Q sparging

O Test Well

rivers, elc. and altach a map. Use additional
Please be accurate and complete.

lllustrate or describe distance of well from roads, buildings, fences,

\Water Level and Yield of Completed Well

QO Vapor Extraction
QO Other

paper if necessary.

Depth to first water

(Feet below surface)

Depth to Static

Water Level (Feet) Date Measured 6/18/14
Total Depth of Boring 13 Feet Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
Test Length H Total D Feet
Total Depth of Completed Well 13 Feet JeatLeng : (Hawrs) Total Drawdown,__..{Fest)
May not be representative of a well's long term yield.
Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borehole T Material Wall Outside Screen Slot Size Depth from
Surface Diameter ype Thickness Diameter Type if Any Surface Fill Description
Feet to Feet (Inches) (Inches)  (Inches) (Inches) Feet to Feet
0 13 Cement
Attachments Certification Statement

[ Geologic Log
I well Construction Diagram
[ Geophysical Log(s) 950 Howe Road
O soil/water Chemical Analyses
I other

|, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief
Name _Gregg Drilling & Testing

Person, Firm or Corporation

Martinez

CA 94553

sgnes /2N )Y

Ciw(y Aé://é" 485165

Zip

Atlach additional information, if it exists.
A KL il

C-57 Licé’?éerfWater Well Contractor ﬂ

Déte Sig’;ne’d C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV. 1/2008

IF ADDITIONAL SF'ACE' 1S NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




